ongoing claims. Regular detailed review of claims handling procedure and frequent investigation of
possible fraudulent claims are put in place to reduce the risk exposure of the Company. The Company
further enforces a policy of actively managing and promptly pursuing claims in order to reduce its
exposure to unpredictable future developments that may negatively impact the business.

Himalayan General Insurance Co. Ltd.
Annual Report 2077/78

84

The Company seeks to reduce its claim risk through the use of experience actuaries who estimates
actuarial indication of the required reserves to be made based on claims experience, business volume,
anticipated change in the claims environment and claims cost.

i.	 Sensitivities
The Company's claim liabilities are sensitive to key assumptions as mentioned in the table below.
The following analysis is performed for possible movements in key assumptions with all other
assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax
and profit after tax. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining
the ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions,
assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis.

For the year ended on Ashadh 31, 2078 (2077-78)

Particulars Changes in
Assumptions

Increase/
(Decrease) on

Gross Liabilities

Increase/
(Decrease) on
Net Liabilities

Increase/
(Decrease) - Profit

Before Tax

Increase/
(Decrease) -

Profit After Tax

Average claim cost +10% 86,078,309 1,347,626 (188,908,683) (132,236,078)

Average number of claims +10% 81,040,190 1,642,136 (1,642,136) (1,149,495)

Average claim cost -10% (86,078,309) (1,347,626) 188,908,683 132,236,078

Average number of claims -10% (81,040,190) (1,642,136) 1,642,136 1,149,495

For the year ended on Ashadh 31, 2077 (2076-77)

Particulars Changes in
Assumptions

Increase/
(Decrease) on

Gross Liabilities

Increase/
(Decrease) on
Net Liabilities

Increase/
(Decrease) - Profit

Before Tax

Increase/
(Decrease) -

Profit After Tax

Average claim cost +10% 167,118,499 (155,284,378) (50,249,776) (35,174,843)

Average number of claims +10% 5,935,660 (866,499) 866,499 606,549

Average claim cost -10% (167,118,499) 155,284,378 50,249,776 35,174,843

Average number of claims -10% (5,935,660) 866,499 (866,499) (606,549)

ii.	 Claim development table
The following tables show the estimates of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims
notified and IBNR for each successive accident year at each reporting date, together with
cumulative payments to date.

Amount in NRs.

Amount in NRs.

Himalayan General Insurance Co. Ltd.
Annual Report 2077/78

85

Gross insurance contract outstanding claim provision
Year of Incident > PY 4 PY 4 PY 3 PY 2 PY 1 Current Year Total

At end of incident year 1,026,142,302 1,026,142,302

One year later 139,688,295 139,688,295

Two year later 39,901,270 39,901,270

Three year later 44,633,522 44,633,522